OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
July 2025             https://oejv.physics.muni.cz   ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0262
1
NEW VARIABLE STARS IN MESSIER 13 (II)
STUDY OF TEN RED GIANT STARS
VIOLAT-BORDONAU, FRANCISCO
Observatorio Astronómico Norba Caesarina, 10195, Cáceres (Spain), fviolat@gmail.com

Variable Star Observers).
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
July 2025             https://oejv.physics.muni.cz   ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0262
4
2 Stars: Identification, position and magnitudes V and B – V
In Table 1, we have identified all the stars by their Ludendorff's number (1905), which has
allowed us to locate their magnitudes and other interesting parameters in SIMBAD. Stetson et
al. (2019, hereafter STE19) include in their paper these stars and tabulate their magnitudes B
and V, which allows us to determine their B–V colour indices:
Table 1: Comparison, variables and check stars
 Star ID RA (J2000) DEC (J2000) V B – V
  [h:m:s] [º ' ''] [mag] [mag]
═══════════════════════════════════════════════════
L158 2MASS J16413053+3629434 16:41:30.52 +36:29:43.44 12.675 1.144
L1073 2MASS J16420085+3623338  16:42:00.84 +36:23:33.67 12.859 1.087
L169 2MASS J16413107+3625587  16:41:31.06 +36:25:58.80 12.769 1.188
L250 2MASS J16413448+3626365  16:41:34.47 +36:26:36.43 12.349 1.288
L398 2MASS J16413831+3628301  16:41:38.31 +36:28:30.10 12.654 1.239
L481 2MASS J16413983+3628291  16:41:39.82 +36:28:29.02 12.331 1.300
L745 2MASS J16414486+3630514 16:41:44.85 +36:30:51.37 12.490 1.293
L853 2MASS J16414744+3628284  16:41:47.42 +36:28:28.33 12.189 1.374
L77 2MASS J16412464+3625449  16:41:24.63 +36:25:45.11 12.735 1.202
L244 2MASS J16413437+3625048  16:41:34.36 +36:25:04.76 12.602 1.225
L316 2MASS J16413629+3625104  16:41:36.28 +36:25:10.30 12.536 1.240
L353 2MASS J16413725+3629368  16:41:37.24 +36:29:36.77 12.809 1.138
We have chosen as comparison stars two non-variable stars, used in previous studies
(Violat-Bordonau, 2021; Violat-Bordonau, 2022; Violat-Bordonau, 2024a), whose B – V
colour indices are low; the same is true for the four check stars, all of which are non-variable
stars that have remained stable throughout the campaign: their light curves are shown in

are grateful to Mr. Jeremy Shears (British Astronomical Association) for his valuable
assistance; we are also indebted and would like to express our gratitude to the referee for their
valuable comments. This research has also made use of the SIMBAD database, operated at
CDS, Strasbourg, France, ASAS-SN data and NASA's Astrophysics Data System Abstract
Service. The observational data used in this paper are available upon request to Francisco
Violat-Bordonau (fviolat@gmail.com).
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
July 2025             https://oejv.physics.muni.cz   ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0262
22
References
AAVSO (American Association of Variable Star Observers): https://www.aavso.org/vstar
Arp, H. C., Johnson, H. L, 1955, ApJ, 122, 171: 1955ApJ...122..171A
Bailer-Jones, C. et al., 2021, AJ, 161, 147: 2021AJ....161..147B
Benn, D., 2012, JAAVSO, v40, n2, pp.852-866 : 2012JAVSO..40..852B
Clement, C. M., 2017, VizieR On-line Data Catalog, V/150: NGC 6205 (Messier 13)
Deras, D. et al., 2019, MNRAS, 486, 2791: 2019MNRAS.486.2791D
FotoDif, Fotometría Diferencial, Julio Castellano: FotoDif
Harris, W. E., 2010: 2010arXiv1012.3224H
Jayasinghe, T. et al., 2018, MNRAS, 486, 1907: 2019MNRAS.486.1907J
Kochaneck et al., 2017, PASP, 129, 980, 104502: 2017PASP..129j4502K
Ludendorff, H., 1905, Publ. Astrophys. Obs. Potsdam, Vol. 15, Nº 50: 1905POPot..50....1L
Lupton, R. H. et al., 1987, AJ, 93, 1114: 1987AJ.....93.1114L
Osborn, W. et al., 2017, AcA, 67, 131: 2017AcA....67..131O
Shappee, B. J. et al., 2014, ApJ, 788, 48: 2014ApJ...788...48S
Stetson, P. B. et al., 2019, MNRAS, 485, 3042: 2019MNRAS.485.3042S
Violat-Bordonau, F., 2021, OEJV, 213, 1: 2021OEJV..213....1V
Violat-Bordonau, F., 2022, OEJV, 222, 1: 2022OEJV..222....1V
Violat-Bordonau, F., 2024, OEJV, 244, 1: 2024OEJV..244....1V
Violat-Bordonau, F., 2024, OEJV, 253, 1: 2024OEJV..253....1V
Welch, D. L., Stetson, P., 1993, AJ, 105, 1813: 1993AJ....105.1813W